with the authority of police officers of any city of the first, second or second class A, to arrest on view persons violating any ordinance of the city.

Section 2. This act shall take effect in thirty days.

Effective date.

Approved—The 25th day of May, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 581

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Forests and Waters to convey certain lands located in Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County, in order to facilitate the further development of Fort Washington Park.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Forests and Waters, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized to convey to the Philadelphia Cricket Club, a Pennsylvania corporation:

All that certain tract or parcel of land situated in Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described according to a plan made by Oscar Corson, a registered engineer, dated July 30, 1955, and revised October 15, 1955, as beginning at a stone on the northwest side of Valley Green Road (Barren Hill Road) which stone is 16.5 feet, more or less, from a point in the center line of Valley Green Road; thence south 44 degrees 50 minutes 10 seconds west 15.02 feet to an iron pin: thence north 47 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds west 17.02 feet to a stone a point in line of this and other lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: thence along same north 47 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds west 151.53 feet to an iron pin a corner common to lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the Philadelphia Cricket Club; thence along said lands of the Philadelphia Cricket Club north 45 degrees 10 minutes 30 seconds east 15.02 feet to a stone; thence by same north 61 degrees 58 minutes 43 seconds east 470 feet to a stone on the northwest side of Valley Green Road 16.5 feet, more or less, from center line of said road; thence along Valley Green Road south 40 degrees 58 minutes 48 seconds west 442.33 feet to a stone the point of beginning, containing .913 acres, more or less.

Being part of the same land conveyed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by (1) deed of the Philadelphia Cricket Club, dated June 10, 1920, recorded in

Department of Forests and Waters, with approval of the Governor authorized to convey certain ground located in Whitemarsh

Montgomery Description.

Township,

County.

Montgomery County, Deed Book 813, page 523, and (2) deed of the Philadelphia Cricket Club, dated December 31, 1930, recorded in Montgomery County, Deed Book 1127, page 78.

Consideration.

Section 2. The consideration for said conveyance by the Commonwealth shall be a release by the Philadelphia Cricket Club of a reversionary clause as to a certain part of the land conveyed by the said Philadelphia Cricket Club to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by deed, dated June 10, 1920, recorded in Montgomery County, Deed Book 817, page 67, and a further consideration from the said Philadelphia Cricket Club of one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Execution of deed of conveyance.

Section 3. The deed of conveyance by the Commonwealth shall be executed by the Secretary of Forests and Waters in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

APPROVED-The 25th day of May, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 582

AN ACT

Amending the act of May twelve, one thousand nine hundred forty-three (Pamphlet Laws 259), entitled as amended "An Act providing for the payment by the State Treasurer, of the amount of the tax on premiums paid by foreign casualty insurance companies, to the treasurers of the several cities, boroughs, towns, townships, and certain counties, and for the payment thereof into police pension funds, and in certain cases into the Municipal Employes' Retirement System, and for Pension Annuity Contracts, and in certain other cases into the State Employes Retirement Fund, for certain purposes," further defining policemen and changing the time when unused funds are returned to the General Fund for redistribution.

Pensions.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Clause (9), section 1, act of May 12, 1943, P. L. 259, amended May 10, 1951, P. L. 250, further amended.

Section 1. Clause (9) of section one, act of May twelve, one thousand nine hundred forty-three (Pamphlet Laws 259), entitled, as amended, "An act providing for the payment by the State Treasurer, of the amount of the tax on premiums paid by foreign casualty insurance companies, to the treasurers of the sev-